
RESOLUTION 2017-068 
 
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND AN EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH BELLECCI & 
ASSOCIATES FOR THE EL PORTAL WEST RULE 20A UNDERGROUND DISTRICT 
PROJECT (POR-20A) TO ADD $24,800 FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT 
FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AWARD OF 124,310 
 

WHEREAS, the construction support services are essential to advancing the current 
work under the FY 2015-17 Capital Improvement Program adopted as part of the FY 2015-
17 City Council Priority Workplan, effective October 1, 2016;  

 
WHEREAS, with respect to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

guidelines, the project has been found to be categorically exempt and a Notice of Exemption 
was filed with the County Clerk on 9-27-2010;  
 

WHEREAS, Bellecci & Associates is willing to provide additional construction support 
services, referenced in the attached Bellecci & Associates’ Request for Contract 
Amendment for the El Portal West Rule 20A Underground District Project dated March 14, 
2017;  

 
WHEREAS, Bellecci & Associates will be provided an additional $24,800 for 

construction support for the duration of the entire project on a time and material basis;  
 
WHEREAS, funding in the amount of $24,800 is available under the Capital 

Improvements Project (320-3200-43600-POR-20A) and no new funding is needed;  
 
WHEREAS, the City has an existing contract with Bellecci & Associates which was 

executed following the City’s Municipal Code 3.16.080 Formal Bid Requirements — 
Contracts Exceeding Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and this amendment exceeds the 15% 
signature authority by the City Manager.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council authorizes the City 

Manager to amend the agreement with Bellecci & Associates to render additional 
construction support services per the attached request letter in the amount of $24,800 for a 
total contract amount of $124,310. 
 

* * * * * * * 
 

 Adopted this 17th day of April 2017, by the following votes: 
 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  Cruz, Kinney, Morris, Calloway and Valdez 
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 
ABSENT:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 
 
ATTEST:       APPROVED: 
 
 
/s/ Ted J. Denney      /s/ Cecilia Valdez 
Ted J. Denney, City Clerk     Cecilia Valdez, Mayor 


